The questionnaire contained sections on demographics, entrepreneurial skills in residential wiring and 
installation, installation and maintenance of industrial electrical equipment, wiring and maintaining industrial machinery and 

robotic systems, and perceptions of cybercrime reduction. Two thousand, seven hundred and sixty (2,760) copies of the instrument 

administered to the respondents by the researchers were duly completed and used for the study. This was made possible with the 

help of seven (7) research assistants. 

6.5. VALIDITY AND RELIABILITY OF THE INSTRUMENT